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NATO Air Command and Control System Management Agency

CO-9772-ACCS

For the Provision of 

System Management Industrial Support (SMIS)
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Part 1

Schedule of Supplies and Services

Schedule of Supplies and Services – Purchaser’s Site

	Labour Category
	SoW


	Year 1
	Year 2
	Year 3
	Year 4
	Year 5
	Year 6
	Year 7

	Senior Systems Engineer


	8.1.5.1
	$589.00
	$612.00
	$637.00
	$648.00
	$662.00
	$674.00
	$686.00

	Systems Engineer


	8.1.5.2
	$562.00
	$579.00
	$597.00
	$608.00


	$621.00

	$632.00
	$644.00

	Principal System Engineer


	8.1.5.3
	€1119
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	$1211.00
	$1233.00
	$1,255.00

	Senior Software Engineer


	8.2.4.1
	$540.00


	$557.00
	$573.00
	$583.00


	$595.00

	$606.00
	$617.00

	Software Engineer


	8.2.4.2
	$496.00
	$512.00
	$526.00
	$535.00


	$546.00

	$556.00
	$566.00

	Senior Test Engineer


	8.3.3.1
	$692.00
	$711.00
	$730.00
	$743.00


	$759.00


	$773.00
	$787.00

	Test Engineer


	8.3.3.2
	$596.00
	$613.00
	$632.00
	$643.00


	$657.00


	$669.00
	$681.00

	Senior Staff Analyst


	8.4.3.1
	$589.00
	$612.00
	$637.00
	$648.00


	$662.00


	$674.00
	$686.00

	Staff Analyst


	8.4.3.2
	$559.00
	$571.00
	$583.00
	$593.00


	$606.00


	$617.00
	$628.00

	Schedule/Programme Analyst


	8.5.3.1
	$548.00
	$561.00
	$574.00
	$584.00


	$596.00


	$607.00
	$618.00

	Quality System Engineer


	8.6.4.1
	$705.00
	$726.00
	$747.00
	$760.00


	$776.00


	$790.00
	$804.00


	Quality Evaluator/Auditor


	8.6.4.2
	$633.00
	$652.00
	$672.00
	$684.00


	$698.00


	$711.00
	$724.00

	Quality Engineer


	8.6.4.3
	$551.00
	$568.00
	$585.00
	$596.00


	$609.00


	$620.00
	$631.00

	CM Data Analyst


	8.7.5.1
	$603.00
	$622.00
	$641.00
	$673.00


	$687.00

	$700.00
	$713.00

	CM Data Librarian


	8.7.5.2
	$559.00
	$576.00
	$593.00
	$604.00


	$617.00

	$628.00
	$639.00

	Senior Logistician


	8.8.2.1
	$692.00
	$711.00
	$730.00
	$743.00


	$759.00

	$773.00
	$787.00

	Senior LOC 1 Life- Cycle Logistics Engineer 


	8.8.2.2
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	£685/00
	£698.00
	£711.00


	Senior Cost Estimator/Analyst


	8.9.1.1
	$640.00
	$656.00
	$673.00
	$685.00


	$699.00

	$712.00
	$725.00

	Principal ACCS Cost Estimator/Analyst


	8.9.1.2
	N/A
	$1450.00
	$1536.00
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	 Senior NATO Cost Estimator/Analyst


	8.9.1.3
	N/A
	$1044.00 
	$1114.00
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	Senior Procurement Expert


	8.10.3.1
	$648.00
	$674.00
	$701.00
	$714.00


	$729.00

	$742.00
	$756.00

	Senior Human Factors Engineer


	8.11.1.1
	€1250.00 
	€1294.00
	€1339.00
	€1,363.00


	€1,392.00

	€1418.00
	N/A

	Senior System Safety 

Engineer


	8.12.1.1.
	€1166.00 
	€1213.00
	€1261.00
	€1,284.00


	€1,311.00
	€1335.00
	€1359.00


	 TBMD

 System Engineer 
	8.13.1.1
	£782.00
	£813.00


	£598.00
	£609.00


	£622.00

	£633.00
	£645.00

	Tactical Data Links Engineer 


	8.14.2.1
	€1288.00
	€1326.00
	€1392.00
	€1417.00


	€1444.00
	€1470.00
	€1,497.00

	Senior Tactical Data Links Engineer 


	8.14.2.2
	€1428.00
	€1470.00
	€1544.00
	€ 1,572.00


	€1601.00

	€1631.00
	€1,661.00

	Principal Operations Consultant 


	8.15.5.1
	N/A
	N/A
	€ 1,100.00


	€ 1,120.00


	€ 1,144.00


	€1165.00
	€1,186.00

	Senior Operations Consultant

	8.15.5.2
	N/A
	N/A
	€860.00
	€ 869.00


	€ 887.00


	€903.00
	€919.00

	Operations Consultant


	8.15.5.3
	N/A
	N/A
	€ 598.00


	€ 609.00


	€ 622.00


	€633.00
	€645.00

	Senior Acoustics Engineer


	8.16.1.1
	N/A
	N/A
	£1027
	£1,045.00


	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	Administrative/

Secretarial Assistant


	8.17.2.1
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	€ 350.00
	€ 357.00
	€363.00
	€370.00


	Senior LOC 1
Tactical Data Links Engineer
	8.18.2.1
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	€1,615.00 
	€1,615.00
	€1645.00
	€1675.00

	LOC 1 Tactical Data Links Engineer

	8.18.2.2
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	Project Control Engineer 


	8.21.1


	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	€1000.00
	€1018.00

	€1037.00


Schedule of Supplies and Services – Contractor’s Site2
	Labour Category
	SoW


	Year 1
	Year 2
	Year 3
	Year 4


	Year 5
	Year 6
	Year 7

	Senior Systems Engineer
	8.1.5.1
	$471.00
	$490.00
	$510.00
	$519.00


	$530.00


	$540.00


	$550.00

	Systems Engineer


	8.1.5.2
	$562.00
	$579.00
	$597.00
	$608.00


	$621.00
	$632.00
	$644.00

	Senior Software Engineer
	8.2.4.1
	$540.00
	$557.00
	$573.00
	$583.00


	$595.00
	$606.00
	$617.00

	Software Engineer


	8.2.4.2
	$496.00
	$512.00
	$526.00
	$535.00


	$546.00


	$556.00


	$566.00

	Senior Test Engineer


	8.3.3.1
	$471.00
	$490.00
	$510.00
	$519.00


	$530.00


	$540.00


	$550.00

	Test Engineer


	8.3.3.2
	$596.00
	$613.00
	$632.00
	$643.00


	$657.00
	$669.00
	$681.00

	Senior Staff Analyst


	8.4.3.1
	$471.00
	$490.00
	$510.00
	$519.00


	$530.00


	$540.00


	$550.00

	Staff Analyst


	8.4.3.2
	$368.00
	$382.00
	$395.00
	$402.00


	$410.00


	$418.00


	$426.00

	Schedule/Programme Analyst
	8.5.3.1
	$356.00
	$370.00
	$385.00
	$392.00


	$400.00


	$407.00


	$414.00

	Quality System Engineer
	8.6.4.1
	$705.00
	$726.00
	$747.00
	$760.00


	$776.00


	$790.00


	$804.00

	Quality Evaluator/Auditor
	8.6.4.2
	$633.00
	$652.00
	$672.00
	$684.00


	$698.00


	$711.00


	$724.00

	Quality Engineer


	8.6.4.3
	$551.00
	$568.00
	$585.00
	$596.00


	$609.00


	$620.00


	$631.00


	CM Data Analyst


	8.7.5.1
	$524.00
	$542.00
	$561.00
	$571.00


	$583.00


	$594.00


	$605.00



	CM Data Librarian


	8.7.5.2
	$485.00
	$501.00
	$520.00
	$529.00


	$540.00


	$550.00


	$560.00



	Senior Logistician


	8.8.2.1
	$471.00
	$490.00
	$510.00
	$519.00


	$530.00


	$540.00


	$550.00



	Senior LOC 1 Life- Cycle Logistics Engineer 


	8.8.2.2
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	£453.00
	£461.00
	£469.00

	Senior Cost Estimator/Analyst


	8.9.1.1
	$459.00
	$477.00
	$497.00
	$506.00


	$517.00


	$526.00
	$536.00


	 Principal ACCS Cost Estimator/Analyst


	8.9.1.2
	N/A
	$911.00
	$947.00
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	Senior Procurement Expert


	8.10.3.1
	$589.00
	$612.00
	$637.00
	$648.00


	$662.00


	$674.00
	$686.00

	Senior Human Factors Engineer


	8.11.1.1
	€1025.00
	€1061.00
	€ 1098.00
	€1,118.00


	€1142.00
	€1163.00
	N/A

	Senior System Safety 

Engineer


	8.12.1.1
	€1051.00 
	€1093.00
	€1137.00
	€1,157.00


	€1,181.00


	€1203.00
	€1225.00

	Tactical Data Links Engineer

 
	8.14.2.11
	€1049.00
	€1080.00
	€1134.00
	€ 1,154.00


	€1176.00
	€1197.00
	€1219.00

	Senior Tactical Data Links Engineer

 
	8.14.2.2
	€1188.00
	€1224.00
	€1285.00
	€ 1,308.00


	€1332.00
	€1357.00
	€1382.00


	Principal Operations Consultant

 
	8.15.5.1
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	€ 875.00


	€ 893.00
	€909.00
	€926.00

	Senior Operations Consultant

	8.15.5.2
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	€ 753.00


	€ 769.00
	€783.00
	€797.00

	Operations Consultant


	8.15.5.3
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	€ 525.00


	€ 536.00


	€546.00
	€556.00

	Senior LOC 1 Tactical Data Links Engineer

	8.18.2.1
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	€ 1,344.00
	€ 1,344.00
	€1369.00
	€1394.00

	LOC 1 Tactical Data Links Engineer

	8.18.2.2
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	Senior Acquisition Engineer 


	8.19.1.1
	N/A
	N/A
	€895.00
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	Site Support Liaison Engineer


	8.20.1.1
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	€565.00
	€565.00
	€585.00

	Project Control Engineer 


	8.21.1


	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	ADP Systems Specialist
	8.22.1.1
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	€840.00
	€855.00


























ACCS








� w.e.f 23/7/04 this rate becomes £575.00





� The Purchaser’s Site is defined as Belgium


2 The Contractor’s Site is defined as being the normal place of business of the Contractor or sub contractor. 
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